

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ROBERT BARTLETT, et al.,  
Plaintiffs,

- v -

SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE DE BANQUE AU LIBAN  
SAL, et al.,  
Defendants.

No. 1:19-cv-00007-CBA-VMS

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF RENEWED MOTION  
TO DISMISS BY DEFENDANT SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE DE BANQUE AU LIBAN S.A.L.  
ADDRESSING COUNT IV (SUCCESSOR LIABILITY)**

Dated: January 31, 2020

**ASHCROFT LAW FIRM, LLC**

Michael J. Sullivan  
Brian J. Leske  
200 State Street, 7th Floor  
Boston, MA 02109  
T: 617-573-9400  
F: 617-933-7607  
[msullivan@ashcroftlawfirm.com](mailto:msullivan@ashcroftlawfirm.com)  
[bleske@ashcroftlawfirm.com](mailto:bleske@ashcroftlawfirm.com)

*Counsel for Société Générale de  
Banque au Liban S.A.L.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*Preliminary Statement* ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER SGBL TO ADJUDICATE ITS PURPORTED SUCCESSOR LIABILITY IN COUNT IV ..... 2

    A. Successor Liability Allegations Do Not Create And Confer Personal Jurisdiction Over A Defendant In The First Instance..... 3

        1. Precedential opinions in New York show that there must be an independent basis for personal jurisdiction beyond allegations of successorship..... 3

        2. Plaintiffs’ reliance on Second Circuit dicta regarding the imputation of personal jurisdiction based upon alleged successorship is misplaced..... 5

        3. The circumstances here do not qualify for the narrow “inherit[ed] jurisdictional status” exception recognized by some New York courts..... 7

    B. The Exercise Of “Successor Personal Jurisdiction” Here Would Not Comport With Federal Due Process Principles..... 9

    C. Because SGBL’s Alleged Predecessor Is Not Subject To Personal Jurisdiction, SGBL Is Not Subject To Personal Jurisdiction Under An Imputation Theory..... 12

II. THE ATA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE FEDERAL COURTS TO ADJUDICATE FOREIGN SUCCESSOR LIABILITY AND IMPOSE ATA SUCCESSOR LIABILITY ON A FOREIGN ASSET PURCHASER..... 12

    A. Congress Has Not Clearly and Explicitly Authorized A Private Civil Lawsuit Against An Asset Purchaser Based Upon Successor Liability ..... 13

    B. Because LCB Is Not Liable Under The ATA, SGBL Has No Successor Liability..... 15

*Conclusion* ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbacor, Inc. v. Miller*,  
 2001 WL 1006051 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2001) ..... 7, 8

*Applied Hydro–Pneumatics v. Bauer Mfg.*  
 68 A.D.2d 42, 416 N.Y.S.2d 817 (App. Div. 2d Dep’t 1979) ..... 8

*Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.*,  
 534 U.S. 438 (2002) ..... 13, 14

*Boim v. Holy Land Found. For Relief & Dev.*,  
 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 13

*BRG Corporation v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.*,  
 163 A.D.3d 1495, 82 N.Y.S.3d 798 (App. Div. 4th Dep’t 2018) ..... *passim*

*Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California*,  
 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) ..... 11

*Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz*,  
 471 U.S. 462 (1985) ..... 10, 11

*Cargo Partner AG v. Albatrans, Inc.*,  
 352 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 6

*Daimler AG v. Bauman*,  
 571 U.S. 117 (2014) ..... *passim*

*Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins*,  
 304 U.S. 64 (1938) ..... 12

*Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S. A. v. Brown*,  
 564 U.S. 915 (2011) ..... 11

*Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall*,  
 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....10

*Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank SAL*,  
 2019 WL 4869617 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2019)..... *passim*

*Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,  
 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) ..... 14

*Linens of Europe, Inc. v. Best Mfg., Inc.*,  
2004 WL 2071689 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2004)..... 1

*Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.*,  
561 U.S. 247 (2010) ..... 15

*RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community*,  
136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) ..... 14

*Rodriguez v. Banco Central*,  
777 F. Supp. 1043 (D.P.R. 1991), *aff’d*, 990 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 12, 13

*Rothstein v. UBS AG*,  
708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 13

*Rush v. Savchuk*,  
444 U.S. 320 (1980) ..... 10

*Schenin v. Micro Copper Corp.*,  
272 F.Supp. 523 (S.D.N.Y. 1967)..... 8, 9

*Schumacher v. Richards Shear Co.*,  
59 N.Y.2d 239, 451 N.E.2d 195, 464 N.Y.S.2d 437 (1983) ..... 6

*Semenetz v. Sherling & Walden, Inc.*,  
21 A.D.3d 1138, 801 N.Y.S.2d 78 (App. Div. 3d Dep’t 2005), *aff’d on other grounds*,  
7 N.Y.3d 194, 818 N.Y.S.2d 819, 851 N.E.2d 1170 (2006) ..... *passim*

*Societe Generale v. Florida Health Sciences Ctr.*,  
2003 WL 22852656 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2003)..... 7, 8, 9

*SPV Osus Ltd. v. UBS AG*,  
882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 12

*TBA Glob., LLC v. Fidus Partners, LLC*,  
132 A.D.3d 195, 15 N.Y.S.3d 769 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2015)..... 6

*United States Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Bank of Am. Nat’l Ass’n*,  
916 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

*Vasquez v. Ranieri Cheese Corp.*,  
2010 WL 1223606 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2010) ..... 6, 7

*Walden v. Fiore*,  
571 U.S. 277 (2014) ..... *passim*

*Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.*,  
835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 9, 10

*World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson*,  
444 U. S. 286 (1980)..... 11, 12
